will grow at a faster rate than the income on assets, resulting in a fall in spread
income (net rate of return income).

- Simulation analysis

Detail assessments on the potential effects of changes in rate of return on the
Group's and the Bank's earnings are carried out by simulating future path of rate
of returns and also their impact on cash flows.

Simulation analysis will also be used to evaluate the impact of possible decisions
on the following:

Product pricing changes;
New product introduction;
Derivatives and hedging strategies; and
Changes in the asset-liability mix.

169

196501000376 (6175-W)

Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(b) Market risk (cont'd.)

Types of market risk (cont'd.)

(ii) Non-traded market risk (cont'd.)

Rate of return risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for rate of return risk

The analysis measures the increase or decline in earnings and economic value for
upward and downward rate shocks, which are consistent with shocks applied in the
stress test for measuring:

Group Bank
lncrease/(decrease) in basis -50 Basis +50 Basis -50 Basis +50 Basis
points Points Points Points Points

RM'OOO RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on Earnings:

2024

MYR (35,940) 35,940 (35,890) 35,890
USO 2,304 (2,304) 2,304 (2,304)
EUR 222 (222) 222 (222)

2023

MYR (34,610) 34,610 (34,545) 34,545
USO 1,828 (1,828) 1,828 (1,828)
EUR (1) 1 (1) 1

Impact on Equity:

2024

MYR 92,673 (92,673) 92,670 (92,670)
USO (189) 189 (189) 189
EUR (12) 12 (12) 12

2023

MYR 70,741 (70,741) 70,737 (70,737)
USO (152) 152 (152) 152
EUR 1 (1) 1 ( 1)

170

196501000376 (6175-W)

Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(b) Market risk (cont'd.)

Types of market risk (cont'd.)

(ii) Non-traded market risk (cont'd.)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange ("FX") risk arises as a result of movements in relative currencies due to the Group's and the Bank's operations in business activities, trading activities
and structural foreign exchange exposures from foreign investments and capital management activities.

Generally, the Group and the Bank are exposed to three (3) types of foreign exchange risk, namely, translation risk, transactional risk and economic risk, which are